

No. _____ 081134 MAR 10 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
UNITED STUDENT AID FUNDS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FRANCISCO J. ESPINOSA,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
CHARLES W. WIRKEN
Counsel of Record
MADELEINE C. WANSLEE
SÉAN P. O'BRIEN
201 E. Washington
Suite 800
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2327
(602) 257-7959
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6
I. The Ninth Circuit’s decision conflicts with principles expressly recognized in this Court’s ruling in <i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i>	7
II. The Ninth Circuit has decided an important and recurring issue of bankruptcy law in a manner that conflicts with rulings of the Second, Fourth, Sixth, Seventh and Tenth Circuits	10
A. The circuits expressly acknowledge the conflict.....	10
B. The issue presented by the conflict is recurring and of substantial national importance	13
III. The decision below is incorrect.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Discharging student loan debt through mere declaration in a Chapter 13 plan without proving “undue hardship” through an adversary proceeding violates the Bankruptcy Code and Rules and is therefore void.....	15
B. Discharging student loan debt through mere declaration in a Chapter 13 plan, rather than an adversary proceeding, is void for lack of the prescribed notice to the creditor	20
C. An order confirming a plan providing for discharge of student loan debt without proof of undue hardship in an adversary proceeding, and the subsequent discharge order, are not res judicata.....	23
CONCLUSION	26

APPENDICES

Order denying rehearing <i>en banc</i> and amended opinion of U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Dec. 10, 2008) (<i>Espinosa III</i>)...App.	1
Opinion of U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Oct. 2, 2008) (<i>Espinosa II</i>)	App. 28
Opinion of U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (June 24, 2008) (<i>Espinosa I</i>).....	App. 51

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Order of the U.S. District Court for the District of Arizona (July 20, 2006).....	App. 60
Memorandum decision of the U.S. Bankruptcy Court for the District of Arizona (Aug. 12, 2004).....	App. 71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Andersen v. UNIPAC-NEBHELP</i> , 179 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Banks v. Sallie Mae Servicing Corp.</i> , 299 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2002)	10, 11, 13, 14, 17, 21, 22
<i>Bruning v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 363 (1964).....	17
<i>City of New York v. New York, New Haven & Hartford R.R.</i> , 344 U.S. 293 (1953).....	23
<i>Educational Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Mersmann</i> , 505 F.3d 1033 (10th Cir. 2007)	10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 23, 24, 25
<i>Federal Trade Comm'n v. Minneapolis-Honeywell Regulator Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 206 (1952)	25
<i>Great Lakes Higher Educ. Corp. v. Pardee</i> , 193 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1999)	8, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Hanover Nat'l Bank v. Moyses</i> , 186 U.S. 181 (1902).....	14
<i>In re Brunner</i> , 831 F.2d 395 (2d Cir. 1987)	17
<i>In re Escobedo</i> , 28 F.3d 34 (7th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>In re Hanson</i> , 397 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2005)	9, 10, 11, 18, 19, 21, 23, 24
<i>In re Repp</i> , 307 B.R. 144 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust</i> , 39 U.S. 306 (1950).....	22, 23
<i>Rifino v. United States</i> , 245 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2001)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ruehle v. Educational Credit Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 412 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 2005)	10, 11, 21, 22
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004).....	8, 9, 15, 16, 17
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 155 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Vanston Bondholders Protective Comm. v. Green</i> , 329 U.S. 156 (1946)	14
<i>Whelton v. Educational Credit Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 432 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2005)...	10, 11, 15, 17, 19, 24, 25
 CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS:	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	14
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)	3, 5, 16
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)	2, 18
11 U.S.C. § 1327(a)	2, 19, 21
11 U.S.C. § 1328(a)	2, 19
28 U.S.C. § 151	6
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)	6
28 U.S.C. § 158	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	6
FED. R. BANKR. P. 2002(g)(2).....	20
FED. R. BANKR. P. 3015(d).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FED. R. BANKR. P. 7001	16, 17
FED. R. BANKR. P. 7003	17
FED. R. BANKR. P. 7004	17, 20
FED. R. BANKR. P. 7008	20
FED. R. CIV. P. 8	20
FED. R. CIV. P. 60(b)(4).....	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
125 CONG. REC. S. 9160 (daily ed. July 11, 1979)	16
ADMIN. OFFICE OF THE U.S. COURTS, News Re- lease, BANKRUPTCY FILINGS UP IN CALENDAR YEAR 2008 (Mar. 5, 2009), www.uscourts.gov/ Press_Releases/2009/BankruptcyFilingsDec2008. cfm	13
KEITH M. LUNDIN, <i>Chapter 13 Bankruptcy</i> § 346.1 (3d ed. 2000 & Supp. 2004).....	9
Kevin J. Driscoll Jr., <i>Eradicating the “Dis- charge by Declaration” for Student Loan Debt in Chapter 13</i> , 2000 U. Ill. L. R. 1311 (2000)	25
U.S. DEPT. OF EDUC., FINANCIAL AND PERFORM- ANCE QUARTERLY UPDATE, Issue 2008-2 (Sept. 30, 2008)	13
